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1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 29th November, 1955/ 81h
Agrahayana, 1907 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairmaa in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TOQ QUESTIONS

Allotment of Houses to the Ceniral

Governmens Employees
1

»

*161. MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE:
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of quarters for the Central Government employees in each type which are under construction at present in Delhi and Bombay, separately in each locality;
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to Questions 2

(b) what is the number of quarters in each type proposed to be constructed during the Seventh Five Year Plan period year-wise in Delhi and Bombay separately;

(¢) what iy the date of priority covered till date in each type in Delhi and Bombay, separately;

(d) what is the number of Central Government employees on the waiting list at present in each type in Delhi and Bombay separately; and

(e} what was the date of priority in each type in Delhi and Bombay at the end of the years 1982, 1983 and 19842

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI ABDUL GHA-
FOOR): (a) to (e) The information is given in Statements I to V.

Statement—I

2

L]
1
]
H
'

sons (Locality-wise) for Central Government Employees Number of qust wkz(ch areﬁnder construction at present in Delki and Bombay

in  each type

Type of accommodation Spl. Family St Locality type apart- Total
A B C D E flats ments
Ne. Hostel
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 16
DELHI
! (%{IESC II{IcSad . . e 12 168 180
M.B. Road (Hudco
& NBCC) (- . 275 550 550 1375
3 M.B.Road . . . 7 256 .. o . .- 263
4 Aram Bagh 112 468 369 Y T . 949
5 Vasant Vihar . . . 615 . . . . 615
6 R.K. Puram . . . as 128 128
7 S.P. Mal'g . . va 42 42
8 Tilak Marg . . . 30 . 30:‘
o Pandara Park . 30 30
. 8
10 BXK.S. Marg . 28 2
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! 2 3 4 5 6 " 8 9 1o
11 Timarpur 6o . 6o
12 D.IZ. Arca . 90 425 . 515
13 Lodi Road Complex 45 D es . 45
14 Panchkuin Road . 30 NI . e ‘e e ) 30
15 Minto Road - . e “ug_ . 184 184

Total . 417 1127 2488 128 102 28 184 4474
BOMBAY o : -
1. Kane Nagar G e b . e . . 40 40
2, Shaikh Mistry .- 90 210 6o "TTIT T . TR 360
; + - Tora. . 9o 210 6o 40 400
, - Statement—11 .
Number of quarters (Year-wise) in each type proposed to be constructed during
- Seventh Five Year Plan in Delhi and Bombay Seventh Five Year Plan Proposed Programme
Remarks
Type of
Accommodation 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-g0 Total
T - 2 '3 4 5 6 7 8 T~
DELHI
A . .. *Layout plan of the areas where quar ters
R of wvarious types are
to be constructed has
C . 30 30 not been finalised at present. The num ber
D 120 120 of quarters indica ted is tentative.
E R 21 42 62 125
Hostels . 105 44 149
18o0*  1800*
Torar Delhi 171 147 1906 2224
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
BOMBAY
A . T .. - 310 310
B - 8o . 720 8oo
C . . 640 640
D 252 252
E : . . .e .. . 60 112 172
Hostels . e . e .. B .7; .. Go 6o
ToraL Bombay 8o 6o 2004 2234
Statement—III
Date of priority covered till date in each type
Type of Accommodation
Delhi Bombay
A 2-4-1965 1-2-1g60
B . 22-6-1956 24-6-1958
& . . A +° . 31-10-1960 11-11-1957
D . . . . . . . 30-8-1955 24-9-1961 7
E 31-12-1970 3131983 .1
E.I . . . . . . . 1-1-1974 : 31-7-1978

Notg : In case of E. IT and E. III, allotments are mainly based on the criteria of waiting list and date of priority.

Statement-TV

Number of Central Govt. Employees on the waiting list at present

Type of Accommodation
[3

Delhim Bombay*
I 2 3
3892 1005
B . 19690 - o 2175
R o . L 12530 4660
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1 2 3
3026 247
2192 54 -
E.I 25 : 32 - ]
@ 1. On the basis applications *1. Application for allotment

called upto 1970.

¢ 2. Allotment in E. I and B.
III are mainly based on

of type A, B & C
quarters represenis applications received on restri-

ctedl  basis.

the crit ria of date of priority and waiting list.

Statement-V

Date of Priority in each Type at the end of

Type of -— -
Accommodation 1982 1983 1984

) Delhi Bombay Delhi B:)rrbay Delhi Bombay

- 13-10-1g62 22-5-1961 20-10-1965  24-3-1959 10-8-1966  29-10-1963

B . 4-11-1047 T11-9-1961 15-6-1960  14-10-1964  g-2-1962 11-11-1965

C 3-5 1956 10-3-1961 31-8-1962 18-3-1058  24-6-1964 1-2-1966

D] . 6-7-1955 30-8-1960 2-11-1959  18-10-195¢  8-2-1962 15-g-1981

E ‘ 1-1-1973 11-7-1977 1-1~197% 1-6-1980 1-.1-1973 1-9-1981

E. 1 1-1-1973  1-7-1975 1-1-1973 8-1-1977 4-4-1973 1-6-1979 .
Norte:

. and waiting list.

MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: Sir, ours is a Welfare State and it jg the responsibility of ne Government to give accommodation to its employees |
as they cannot afford heavy rents.
May I know from the Minister whether he is aware that there are Government employees who have put in 20 to 25 years of service and who have not been given any accommodation?
If so, has the Government any time-bound programme to provide accommodation to Government employees within a period of ten years?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR:; Sir, 1 do agree with the hon, lady Member that ours is a welfare State and I also agree that we have not been able 1o provide houses to our large number of employees. All efforts are being made, but still due to financial constraints I cannot give the exact date by which every employee whg Iis working here will get housing accommodation.

MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: 1
would like to put the second supplementary. 1 know the difficulties of the Governmeny which include financial resources also., May I Lknow whether he is approaching the fiman-

Allotment in E. TI and E. IIT are mainly based on the critcria of date of priority .
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cial institutions, including banks, fo finance housing projects for the Central Government employees in metropolitan cities and, if so, whether any efforts have been made and the resultg achieved from those efforts?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOQOR: There are so many schemes for construction of houses, Financia] institutiong like HUDCO, LIC and GIC do provide financial assistance, It is under the consideration of the Government to have a national housing scheme for whole of India. The scheme is still under consideration and it has not come yp as yet in existence. The Government is, however, aware of the si‘uation and it is thinking in ‘terms of having a national housing scheme for all these things., The suggestions made are good but the Government sometimes findg it difficult to accede to all the suggestions.
The suggestion ig that all these banks, LIC, GIC, etc., they should be approa-

cheq for construction of houses in thig sector. You may be aware that HUDCO also encourages consiruc-

tion of quarters for the accommodation of its employees, but still they ‘have got their own limited resources.
All these suggestions arc good and we will see tha; an immediafe national housing seheme is provided for whole
,f the country.

MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE : Is
‘there any time-bound programme?
You have not replied tc that.

SHRI ABDUIL GHAFOOR: 1In
-yegard to the time-bound program: e the maip difficulty ig about the finance.
'The moment we are in a position, after having discussions with all these bpanks etc. to see how far we will be able go ahead, then this scheme will «come into existence.

SHRI K. MOHANAN: Sir, not up
40 our satisfacfion at least for the name sake there is an gccommodation facility for the Central Government employees in various metropolitan cities. Private managementg are also

1.

providing accommodation facilities to their employees to a certain extent at their own 2xpense with the help of various financial institutions, But there jis another category of employees—those who are working under semi-governmental grganisations, such, as corporations, boards etc. They are neither in the sky nor on the earth.

They are like Trishanku. They are neither Central Gavermmment emplo-Yees nor private sector employees.

For example, when I raised the question ef accommodation for the coffee the management of the Coffee Board employees in Madras city with ment authoritieg in various metropolitan cities are prepared to give them land 1o construct houses at their own expense for their employees, they are prepared to do so. but they are again and again approaching the authorities for getting land at normal rates and not free of cost, but t¢ no avail. Will the Government take into considera-

"tion the plight of this type of employees who are neither in the private sector nor in the Government sector?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR:
are talking about Delhi,

You

MR. CHAIRMAN: Generally.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Al] gver
India this ig 5 State subject,

SHRI K. MOHANAN: At least about Dethi you can say something,

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: We can at the most request the State Government to provide land for construction of such houses as you have just now mentioned. Tt ig also for the State Government to come into the picture.
But we find in the larger citieg there is paucity of land—e.g. in Bombay.
Calcutta, ele. where the populatioy hag grown so fast. But other cities if the State Government comeg for-
wargd, certainly we will look into it.

SHRI K. MOHANAN. About Dclhi,

SHRI ARBRDUL GHAFOOR: All these things arc being considered in the National Capital Region Plan, For example I could quote one thing. One day I tried to find out ho many public undertakings and private undertakings are there and how many workeg are there. 't was not the actual figure, but the figure came to about 4 lakh. Now if there is one employee, his wife and one servant I am not talking of children-—then it you take three multiplicd by 4 lakh it becomeg 12 lakh, So 12 lakh of them are living here. I am just giving you one example. I think it will be clear to all the Members of this House.
Take for example ONGC. In Delhi they are not drilling for oil, but their office is here, Similarly, there are so many other Central sector organisations. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are responsible for this.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Yes, Sir.
And now we are thinking of asking them to go to other cities like Ban-
- galore, Bombay, Calcutta, Nagpur so that congestion in Delhi is reduced.
All these thingg are being considered and in future we are also particular not to allow such undertakings to come here and settle ih Dethi, All these things are under consideration. I completely share the views of the hon.
Members and T will bring thig fact before the Cabinet, before the Prime Minister, to see that congestion does not take place in Delhi.

SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM: What about shifting offices from here?

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: I would like to draw the attention of the Minister to the reply given in part (b). Sir, it is proposed that 2,224 houses will be built during the Seventh Plan and 2234 in Bombay. But it is seen that barring 9 per cent in the case of Delhi and 6 per cent in the case of Bombay all are to be constructed in the last vear of the Seventh Five Year Plan.
For the first four years, only 6 per
* cent in the case of Bombay and 9 per cent in the case of Delhi will be constructed, I woulg like to know

SABHA ]

to Questions 12

from the hon. Minister whether if these are to be constructed in the last year only, the price will not go up and you will not reduce the number of tenements, because the funds available will be the same but the cost will be higher, So I would like to know whe'her it can be phased out so that the houseg can be bujlt in phases, in 1985-86, 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89.
Otherwise, you will not be able to brovide any houses 1to the Central Government employees and that is why I would sugges! that this should be done in phaseg over the entire period of the Seventh Five-Year Plan.

The sccond question which I would like to ask is, in Maharashtra, a revolving fund has been set up for the purpose of giving loang to the Governmeni employees to build their houses. This scheme has been in vogue since 1976, Every two years, two crores was to be given. In this way, Rs. 10 crores would be jccu-
mulated in the Fund over a period of five years. The loan will be secured in the sense that it will be deducted in instalments from the salary of the employees. I would like to know whether the Central Government will formulate such a scheme in respect of its employees so that the employees will be able to get loang from the Governmeni for the purpose of construction of houses.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Two minutes over. Mr, Minister, you have to answer,

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: This Is a straight question I have asked.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Sir, the first part of the hon, Member’s question is, the houses should be built in phases, in 1986-87, 1987-88 and
1988-89. But Sir, the problem ig the lay-out plang for the areas where the quarters of various types have to be constructed have not been finalised at present, The number of quarters indicated is tentative, If ihese lay-out plang are finalised, |
these lay-out plang are finalised. I will be constructed in Bombay and also in Delhi, (Interruptions)

MR CHAIRMAN: Mr. Desai, T will clarify it for you. Mr. Minister. you have not answered that part of the question of the hon, Member, wherein, he wanted to know, if you tare not able to build any houses in 1985-86, 1986-87, 1987-83, in the first
three years, how would you be able to build the rest of the houses in the remaining two years. What is the provision you have made?

SHRI ABDTJI, GHAFOOR: This is the answer that I have given. Ag I said, the lay-ou; plang have not been finalised, but they are being finalised., It does not mean thiat ne houses will e built. In 1986-87, 1987-88,
some quarters will be built. It is not that in these years, ng quirferg will be built.

MR. CAIRMAN: Your statement sayg ‘Nil'. e

SHERI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Ip the remarks column, it has been mentioned that the lay-out plans have not been finialised. ’

"MR. CHAIRMAN: All right
Mr. Prashant.

st gHATE  WWid

[20 NOV, 1985]

to Questions 14

ol weTm T A qA WA
g fa: wm Qtwr%vrmr?fm
T AT AHIT & Wi F TN F9RER
¥ W@ A agy fedt ¥ Few =
@ ar Afaw e w1 fefe gar |
qE AW s g & § qaqRe #aeT
@Y E G Surar frqaAr oA S
E N A 2 oW oA A
g Fafewm & gaw feg,
J@d § afFr g merygwﬁr%

TE TR @ |-q-gma¥r'r‘w:aﬁt&

ALY
%
4
3P
A
i
3
g
¥
A

i g Wid eH® 0§ IR
O Well Wevew § AT a‘ra'erri fo gTeTdr FHATET W W Tl fratmedr & som fram sfooe S
Grrfa wfae Ao & g mrdew 20

Iﬁ
: sfy megw WRT : T@G W feay
7 o femee wwew site RggA
TR A e X
The categories are: the general pool the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled ‘Tribes, the ladieg pool, (married), the ladies pool (single) and the tenure pool. R

FAA AN @l G F

fra ... (saaum)
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Y qegs KT . TF AT A AEH
7 9F HEd (sgamd) OF U qiEE
7 =57 Wz H 3fgh fr fagdr €
g § I dwT (sgaEd)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Minister, please reply to Mr, Balmiki's question, how much has been allotted to the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes. Why do you reply lo
Miss Khaparde?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: This figure is not available at this time before me, But in the categories this thing has been mentioned and they are also being looked after.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Please send a reply to the hon. Member,
*162. [The questioners (Shri Kailash Pati Mishra and Shri Shanker Singh Vaghela) were absent, For answer, vide col. 39 infra.]

Harmfn) Pesticides

@*163. SHRI SATYA PRAKASH
MALAVIYA:+

SHRI RAM NARESH
KUSHAWAHA:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the continuous wide use of highly ioxic pesticides in the country known to cause cancer in human belngs despite the fact thai their use Tas been banned in the United States and other countries; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for their continuous use in the country

@Previously Starred Question 103, transferred from the 25th November,
1985,

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Satya Prakash Malaviya.

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 16

and what{ steps have been taken by Government tp ban the use of such harmful pesticides?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND COOFERATION (SHRT
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) and
(b) A statement js laid on the Table of the Sabha,

Statement

1. The Government have seen certain reports alleging that some of the insecticides in use cause cancer in experimental animals. However, epidemiological gtudieg have not indicated any direct asscciation between the occurrence of caincer in human-beings and the use of pesticides,

2. According to the available information, the USA has banned only BHC, Sodium Cyanide and Dieldrin, which are being useqd in India. Out of these, Dieldrin is approved only for use by the Plant Prolection Advi ser to the Government of India in the Scheduleqd Desert Areas for the control of locust and Sodium Cyanide has the limited purpose of fumlga-
tion of cotton bales as and when imported. Thus, gut of the threa pesticides banned in USA, only one, namely, BHC hag unrestricted use in the country.

3. Major reasons for such a decision to ban any pesticide besides toxicological, are availabilily of safer hio-degradable but costlier substifu-
tes; non-acceptability due to <limatic reasons peculiar to a particular country, local studies about residues in animals and environmen!. davelopment of insecticide resistance ts insects, ecological considerations, etc.
Since these factors vary from country to country, there chn not be uniform norms applicakle to a'l the countries. In India, only those pesticides are allowed to be useq which are registered by the Registration Committee after taking into conside-

